- N0.0214-02
o llLIKE "

BE116220PJA

model LH"1 1 62

TARSARESHE Y B SHME L BB I oo

2-Needle, Needle Feed Lockstitcher
with Organized Split Needle Bar

L

gDIGAC
(VY4 B

TORYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL GO.. LTD.



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK
N—=YTyIDRF

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Indef«.
Fllrma iR aE G, B son T EN (RefN)EHET 2 Fv2REL-2T. TORBFDOANET

2. Explanation of codes
T @ EREA
1) Codes on the _"Note” column
iR Wois

@ o i e means this part is changed from the previous parts book. &
mEG =y 7 o7 L TSEEREs - RREERLET X
@ G o g ownc refer to the "'Note’ explanation at bottom of page.
~01 AT FER MHRBEZEBLTTY IV

2) Codes on the “E.C. (Engineering change)’’ column
"EEERT WORLS
(1) A.10/83.... Added from October, 1983
E 1983 F 10 L N2 A fe
@ D.10/83 .. . . Obsoleted from October, 1883
1983 10H £ B HIRE & #1172
—@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
MEOERMEL L CEEOEE :
In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obscleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
COE SRR AR AETLIENTEI A, AFFACLN, VTRrOESESEIRL T 2 EZXT S0

Example (3]

Ref. Note Part No. Description 35 ' gmt. :
No. + 20 e & e o . eq.
L al. o is PLE %x * ﬂ = £ ;ﬁl%
1 ¢ B1401-100-000  Needle bar D10/83] Y A — =
1-1 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A.10/831 /vy r— 1
2 81105-200-000  Frame cover iD.10/83] | B1105-300-000 =
[~ e [ B + T
»  [B1105-300-000]  Frame cover ) 'A10/83) T L —shes— 1

L{3) In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
MmO HIBM AP H LBENEE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the S8 # (Japanese)”’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
IOBER., BSRLHONMXAEWZIEFRCAHEFLUEEALRALTHIITOT, FLURKRBFTI FLTa

(& c.10/83

_ — o s wu
1 - Bﬂ_(_)TS__-_SOO-DDO Frame cover fc10/83] Eilos-6ecdiD 1

Correct No. Wrong No.
IE L s SENSE

Please order by the correct part number.
FLUVCEBTI FXTaw

@ M.10/83 .. ... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Req’’. column.
TN83F B LN HEFTRIIAN -2 INBEHEM-ORAFLVHERL»RTFTLTHLHN T ‘
3) Codes on the “Amt. Req."” celumn .
CHET WMo S ’
@ 5 S AR Indicates amount required is 2.
#HE 2@HasFxLLIT
GL L (—— Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
E& 2A—PREERDHLIT (BEEA—PALTT)
@ — .......... Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.
o=V T w s SElES AR TT
@ (1)........ .. Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part. =

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 7 3 in Japanese, in the “Description’’ column.
FH BB A é-#ﬁﬁié. TwaFEHAEEsFRLLIT HEBKELAWM-BEZT "asm” MY THZ I ERRLTHN T T

.
P =y 4
B e B S e G B B S G G 6 e ey B Bt Bt 6 e A ST S T B e iy iy T 0 T B A Bt B 5t G Rt 6§ 8 6 i o © S B S e S 5 © 0o 8 © e e e e

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

in order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please ¢learty state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00)} and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (ex. 001001, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HRANGREXDED IR
IOy Ty SILRBEATO A EAME L TEXORE, BEOES (BIAE. B1109-012-A00) T I EXF & L,

EhET, TENNA=VT v oNERES (REAEE, BIAE, N0010-01) X (2, IBEES L ERIETHITEC T
T X HROEHEAO—BHERLLABEPHNITOTITEHT &L,

et et et bt e

.

s

!
b
I
3
i
%
t
s
I
s
I
b
N
s
)
s
i
>
{
»
I
1

B e N Rk T T T

bt -
T B e i e e e e G SR Sy 0 B S B B i 6 e 8 T e § St 1 f B0 4 © e e S S e S B e 4 B T S B0 4 S G hm



10.
11..
12
13,

14.

CONTENTS

B R

FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS .......ovvvniinnnn... o1
EEER - 4 3ERAMR

MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS .. ..ottt 3
L& - XFEBFR

NEEDLE BARCOMPONENTS « s o swummwmn ¢ 5556 65 5 sobmmssrs v o 0§ 4.5 0 msssispmss 83 3 5
Eag 33k

REPOSITIONING BASE & TENSION POST COMPONENTS .........ccoivvnn.. 7
$HEEZTBRE - RFAFMEE

HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . ...\ itiee e 9
% - TERRR

EEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS v i ssns suhaiamsniosdasmaimndsiinay 11
= V) BEE

PRESSER BAR & HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS . ...ttt 13
MAHEIFALTER

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS & oot o ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 15
$&mRAR '

OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .....ootniiiiiiiinennnnn.. 17
I - B R RMR '

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR STITCH SPECIFICATION “A” ... .. ... ... 18
BASTA"FER M _ _

BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ... ...oouiinennenn.. 19
NV b A — . EEEERE

BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) ... 20
NI P HN— e REEEBEMFBUEFIEXE M)

THREAD STANDCEVMPONENTS =505 o henstsss v i ensiing ins oy g 21
BRI EEBEBFR

TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ..\ttt et e e e 22
TRy —-CBR—8F

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART S ..ottt ettt et e e ettt 23
F5l



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BREP - SHERAR




Ref. Part No. o E. C e
; o escription P i eq.
No & & LEER : & Yoy
1 $5=7110910-5%p SCREW EFRYY 11/64-~40 L=8.5 8
2 B1118-522=-000 SIDE PLATE FrOLR ) 1
3 B1119=-522~000 GASKET bl il 15 B RETE 1
4 B3413=-227-000 SPRING SUSPENSION ESNPEY ULIMFY pranhyen 1
5 102=00657 THREAD GUIDE BASE ASM, nil 280 ot S ) 1
6 NS=6110210=~5P NUT 11/64-40 Qun?Ive 11/64-40 (2)
7 102-00707 THREAD GUIDE PLATE TrFPar17 3 2)
B 102-00608 THREAD GUIDE BASE fFPOTIEY T {1
9 101=24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A LARGEEE T H LR Y (2)
10 B3214=047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {1rF3=3 %5 (4)
11 D3168=-555=-H0B SPRING %41 CRFIALNN 2R (2)
12 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1r¥F3- T (2)
13 $§-7621040-5SP SCREW 3/16=-32 L= 9.5 JLEFRLY 3/16=32 L=9.,5 1
14 TA=1250504~R0O RUBBER PLUG rAt 1
15 TA=1250504~-F0 RUBBER PLUG FARY 1
16 TA=-2351004=-R0 RUBBER PLUG AT 1
17 TA=0550404-R0O RUBBER PLUG Pty 2
18 TA=1Q50604=-R0O RUBBER PLUG ity D=10.% L=%,5 1
19 TA=0750704=-R0O RUBBER PLUG FARD 1
20 $$=7110510-5°P SCREW 11/44=40 L=5 JLES2LY 11/44-40 L= 5 2
21 102-00301 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUEYLANY - " 1
22 55=-6621210=-5P SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 E3x5% 3/16-32 (=13 1
23 TA=1250504=R0 RUBBER PLUG L 3 9] 1
24 B1140-526-000 TAKE=-UP OIL SPLASHER Fobvo 2EN -t 1
25 5§=3090610=5P SCREW %/64-40 L=6 ALY 6/ 6L-40 L=b 1
26 102-00855 FACE PLATE ASM, Ao 23 1
27 $§=-7111120-5P SCREW 11/64=4C L=10,5 REFRIY 11/64-40 L=10.5 3
28 TA=1250406-R0O RUBBER PLUG bARY D=12,5 L=4 1
29 B1423-051-0C0 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE I-pt=FN A PoTA 1
30 WP=-04B80856~SP WASHER &4,8X8.4%X0,8 E59%n" % 4,8XR,4X0,8 i
31 $5=-9111010=5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=9,5 QUnImtbb 11/64=40 L=9,5 1
32 101-02259 THREAD GUIDE ASM, F TrPOIT F 23 1
33 B1131=528=0C0 EELT TRPOTT Ah2I 1)
34 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F TrPITT F 1)
35 §§-5090410~-5P SCREW  9/64=40 L=§ F3ARUY 9/84-40 L=¢ 1
36 B1111=543=000 BED SLIDE SPRING ANVUSE vz 1
37 §8§=7910590-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=5 JiLEZRY 11/64=40 L= 5 2
38 B1130=-051=000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE TP 1
39 §5§=2090710-5pP SCREW %/64~40 L=7 I35 9/64=-40 L=T 1
40 83138-512-000 TAKE=UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE TRRUNSZ PotT FO-EYNs 1
41 $§=-7Q%90520=5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4,5 INESRDY §/€4L-40 L(=4,5 1
42 102-00509 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER TrPOTA 21 1
43 $§=2090710~-5P SCREW 9/44=40 L=7 FNYTRIY 9/ 4L-40 L=7 1
44 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG F=pr =0 2Pt tpUTe 1
45 101~004610 BED SCREW STUD ARSI 3
4% 101=-46504 BED SLIDE., RIGHT 3/327 TQ 7/16" ANVUSE TFY TSI 5T7 T4 T
47 1/101=-37503 THROAT PLATE 3/16" NJfa (P=6) 3716 1
48 $5-2110920=TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=8,5 NI 2LY 11/64-40 (=8.5 2
49 101-46009 BED SLIDE, LEFT 3/32" TO 7/14" ANSUR RV Ry Peeiig 1
50 101=00659 BED SLIDE ASM, anv Y9 23 1

Note (;£32) #01

Exchanging gauge part (See p.22)

R - B (22N U R D HBT AL




R
RIS

,f”

iy
W I 4
1

i "_,_,_, ”_,.,_, _,__"_,_ .,_,_)_ﬁ il “, i _,_,_,_ _, ,.",_ _,_

Te]

o
B
(aY)

- XM

L#

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS




Ref. |Note Part No. . B, E, Amt.
No. |z & & Description FTEER Lk % ?ﬁ
af
1 102-02752 THREAD TAKE=UP LEVER ASM, Fakry 23 1
2 B1906~528=-0A0 THREAD TAKE=-UP LEVER PIN ASM, FoELIUTION2 D= 1)
3 RO-0371801=00 RUBBER RING Qlyow 1
4 CQ=2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y (0.3)
5 CQ-2520000-00 oIL WICK 19 (0.1
6 102-02703 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fot o 1y
7 B1907=-526=0A0 TAKE=UP LEVER THRUST PIN ASM, NTIEY D ASKEr e g2 1)
8 €Q~-2020000-00 0IL WICK 12 . 0,1
9 +/85=-8151850=-5P SCREW 15/44=28 L=15 FARDY 15/64%2R L=15 1
10 B1408-524=000 NEERLE BAR CRANK ROD NUF = 252000 1
11 B1210-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM, Ntd= 2990k A 1
12 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1oy : 0.1
13 $5=-8680540~5P SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4,5 FAzo* 9/32-28 L=4,5 1
14 B1202-512=0060 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VYN F FIANNTFYL9 1
15 B1214=019~000 SPROCKET RING LA L FVA 3
16 $5-666TT10-5P SCREW T174~40 =71 E3Z0™ T174-40 (=11 74
17 102-02653 HAND WHEEL ASM, NAYZoM L2 2% 1
18 |85=8151550=5P SCREW 15/é4=-28 L=15 PARDY 15/64-28 =15 2
19 B1203-512-0C0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR D07 BLANN PYyas 1)
20 B1206~-528-0C0 COUNTERWEIGHT YYPLTY 1
21 55-8481650=-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FARDY 9/32-28 L=16 - i
22 §8=7681750=-TP SCREW 9/32=-28 L=16,5 JREFRDY 9/32-20 L=16,5 1
23 $5-8680730=SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 PAZRYY 9/32-28 L=7 1
24 102-02505 MAIN SHAFT gy 1
25 B1302-512-000 SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER I237°04Yp 1
26 101-03406 TIMING BELT LT D20 ANk 1
27 101-03109 SPROCKET WHEEL A7e0499h 1
28 102"05409 SLIDE BLOCK STUD NITY - EL R ob7he LA AL 1
29 102=-05508 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK NUKY = J=pranngey 1
30 102-04758 ROCK SHAFT ASM, NUHY = F=pt=isd 5% 1
31 N§=6150310=5P NUT 15/64-28 OYhZ3F 15/64=-28 1
32 102-04907 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT NURY = I=p* =082 T3 1
33 102-05003 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR NURY = F=pe=yen a5nda) 1
34 N5=6680320=5P NUT 9/32-28 QURI2TYE 9/32=28 1
35 102~05151 ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK ASM, NURY == bV = J=J0 a5y o3 1
36 58=6121610-TP SCREW 2/16-28 L=15,5 E32u% 3/16=-28 L=15.5 (€D
Li7g 50-0900701~TP HINGE SCREW D= ¢ H= 7 I yzy* D=g Nz 1
38 102~05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD NYBS = F= kv =y ps 1
39 102-05359 DRIVING ROD CRANK ASM, Je R EY 52 1
40 §8=-6121610~-TP SCREW 3/16=-28 L=15.5 E32u% 3/16-28 L=15.5% 1)
41 $§5=6110520=-TP SCREW 11/646=40 L=4,5 E325% 11/64-40 L=4.5 ]
42 101-22000 CONNECTING PIN NIA2ULLTYLN D 1
43 N§=-6150310=5P NUT 15/64-28 1

QUNZTYE 15/64~28




§HERALR

3. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

| ﬁﬂiﬂl@ﬁﬁ&%%_wﬁ 23440

!

|

“ ol ) E

e e e RN
w.llB\\m




Ref. [Note Part No. o E. C Amt.
No. |z a P Description EEEH h £ 1;:39'
B
1 102~04170 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM, NYR* =J=mpragr g oz 1
2 B1401-526=-0A0 NEEDLE BAR ASM, HUm“'77EV (2)
3 B1404=-526=-000 PLUG SCREW NYES = JT3230 (2)
4 B1401-526=-000 NEEDLE BAR NYRS - 29
5 B1405=526=-000 PRESS BAR NIF=3 DK = 2)
6 B1406-526-0C0 SPRING NITF=2 D% = Z20=2% ez 2)
7 B1407-526-0C0 PRESS BAR SLEEVE TNUT-3 2UiKc = Ay=w (2>
8 B1409-526-000 BALL SLIDE STUD NUF=2 B =)b Z54p0 02 (2}
9 B1412-526~0A0 ADJUSTING SLIDE STUD ASM, NUF= FI=PYRSIprvn 93 2>
10 B1415=-526-000 SPRING NUT=3 PYDIN 2 (2)
11 B1416=-528=-000 COLLAR N xoy (2>
12 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8~44 L=6 NUPRS AR ARG (2)
13 B1410-526=-000 BALL NUT=2 K= (12}
14 §5=7111210=-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=12,8 LS 11/64=40 |=12.8 2)
15 . PT=0301800=-50 TAPERED PIN 3x18 F=n°c°y 3x18 (2)
16 102=-04402 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE NUR® = J=kr =0 000 f [&D]
17 $5-8110750=-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6,5 FARDY 11/64=40 L=6,5 1)
18 $5-8111610=5pP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15,5 FARLY 11/64=-40 L=15,5 ¢19
19 B1429~-528=-0A0 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASM, NYRS =T=pd =R 50 5 (1)
20 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 20 (0.1)
21 TA=0370601=M0 PLUG D=3,9X4 L=6 Aty D=3,.9X4 L=6 (SR
22 102=04162 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM, NURS =3 pR wge 4 2T (1
23 PS=0400222=K0 SPRING PIN AJeyyovLe - (1)
24 B151Q0=-526=-000-A |NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING NUFR* =343 (2)
25 B1453-526-0(8 THRUST PLATE T=0,6 YAARAN ASARST T=0,6 (1)
26 $S=-8080210-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2,8 PARDY 1/8-44 |=2.8 (27
27 RE=0700000-K0 SNAP RING 7 Envario 7 1)
28 B1450-528-000 OIL WICK RETAINER FERL B (13
29 §5=5090420-5P SCREW %/64-40 L=3,5 P3R40 9/64=-40 L=3.5 1)
30 B1423-526=0C0 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE N = Pot143 ] (1)
21 $S=6090510~-5P SCREW 9/7684-40 (=5 ESFLY 9784-40 L=5 2
32 B1417-526-0C0 HALF RING NUIR® = 3T = N=2yo v (4)
33 B1418=-526=000 NEEDLE RAR FIXED PIN NURH =D F=0* 2 {2
34 B1419-526=0C0 SCREW 9/64=40 L=9 NYIRY=2F 59 pAnrye (2)
35 B1420-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASM, NYFS =50 § 22 ()
36 |H07|B1402-526-0AR-A |NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM, 3/78" NJFS 4 Z#% 3776 7% T
3T B1402=526=DCO NEEDLE CLAMP 3/16" NYRY A T/16 G 1)
38 55-.8080660-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 FARLY 1/8-46 1=5.5 (1)
39 B1403-524=000 THREAD GUIDE NURY L CRPuTT 1)
40 $§-5060310=5P SCREW 2/32-56 L=2.8 F3AFLY 3/32-56 L=2,R 1)
41 #01|B1402~-526=-DAL~A |[NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM, 3/16" NURS A ERRY 3714 7% 1
42 B1402=-526=D00 NEEDLE CLAMP 3/16" AURY A 3/16 (1
43 $5=8080660=-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5,5 PARDY 1/8-44 L=5.5 (1)
L4 B1403-526-000 THREAD GUIDE NEEY R Pt 13
4s §5-5060310=5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 FS3R2Le 3/32-56 L=2.8 1)
46 B1425-526-0C0 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 NUFYAFAZSY Z
47 MDP=170B1400 NEEDLE DPX17 #14 "Ny DPX17 #14 2

Note (i£iC ) #01 ..... Exchanging gauge part. {See p. 22}

T VB (2R -2 THERBT a )




4. REPOSITIONING BASE & TENSION POST COMPONENTS

- RWFHAR

gHs L ERE




B1436-526=-000

DRIVING GUIDE STUD

BYF=SE F= R =PLEA YYD

B1431~526=000
§5-7090530=-5P
B1455-524=000
B1443~526=000

SLIDE PIN

SCREW ?/64=40 L= 4,5
SLIDE BLOCK STUD
REPOSITIONING ARM

NITF=Y AJNY F=kb =k
QWEFRUY 9/64=40 L=4,5
AZRY 3=k =270 D

NUF= ADNLITe

Ref. [Note Part No. b E C Amt.

No. | i & & Description Ty =) 3 %&
e

1 B1440=-526=-0A0 BALL JOINT ASM, "=l %31 2= 1

2 81440-526-000 BALL JOINT, LEFT K=l *3foF ERYY (1)

3 NM=6050550~-5D NUT M5x0,8 DUNZTYE MSX0.8 EFvyadye 1

4 B1441-526-000 ADJUSTING SHAFT ROD FIA=eYyr 2 OYbe 1

5 NM=6050001=5P NUT M5 ownzrYr MS5X0,.8 142 1)

6 B1442-526-000 BALL JOINT, RIGHT R A EEFLEEE A 7

4 B1439=-528-0C0 |COVER PLATE ADhuEc 423 1

B §S=7090620~TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=6,1 TES29* 9/64~40 L=6,1 2

9 B1434=-528~0A0 REPOSITIONING BASE ASM, NUTF=LA2A23% 1 1

10 B1438-526-000 PLUG SCREW Purqduytd 232w (4)

1 B1437~526-0CA SPRING L=21,7 heat3ner 1=21,7 2)

12 B1435-526=000 GUIDE STUD NUF=5 AN Parqu? 22

13 B1434=-528-000 REPOSITIONING BASE NUF=2Nho3 1 1

14 B1437=526=00 SPRING L=19,3 PUTAININNZ L=10,3 ()

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

(2)
13
(1)
12
1
NM=-6050001=-5P NUT MS QYhorWr M5X0.8 192 1
21 §5-§110750-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 4,5 FAZLY 11764-40 L=g.5 1
$SS=4111010=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 9.5 E3x3Y 11/64=40 L=9 .5 1
B1447=-524=-000 REPOSITIONING LEVER SHAFT ADRY LY =72 i
24 §§=7110740=-TP SCREW 1t1/64-40 L=7 FRCITRIY 11/64=40 L=7 2
25 B1445-524-0A0 REPOSITIONING LEVER ASM, ADhL LN = 7F 1
26 $5-6110430~TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4,0 ES5%u 11/6&4-40 L=4 1
27 B1427~526=000 DRIVING BRACKET NIF=2 AIND 3-kr =% o 1
28 B1431-528=000 REPOSITIONING BASE SHAFT NUTF=2AINIE% T yv 9 1
29 B1432-528-000 WASHER NUF=DADNES T ¥ v 2 1
30 +155=8150710-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PARYY 15/64-28 |=7 1
31 102-14809 TENSTON RELEASE BAR EEFITERE HT 1
32 PS~0600562=-KP SPRING PIN A2%ULONER D 6XS56 1
33 N§=6620310=-5P NUT  3/16=-32 QUn2rit 3/96-32 i
%L §§-6621210-5P SCREW 3/16=-32 L=12 E525% 3/16-32 L=13 1
35 H#01|102-15168 THREAD TENSION ASM, 1.2 TF¥525 232 1
36 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKEUP SPRING frrUnt 2 1
37 101=-24501 THREAD TAKE=UP SPRING STUD RN RN D (1)
38 B3127-051=-0C0 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT 1 E2WA £ 1)
39 B3127-527-0C0. PIN B TR E°0 B 1)
40 B3134=521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER frRIAT13 (G D]
41 SD=0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4,7 H=72.8 AYpai™ DE4,7 H=p.8 (2)
42 102-15051 TENSION BASE PLATE ASM, fRFID: It P2 (1)
43 B312¢=-051-000 TENSION DISC 1+%3=% 19 (4)
44 B3132=051=000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1FFI=-15 %I {2
45  |#01(B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING ARFI- e 2 (2)
46 B3120-125-0C0 TENSION DISC STOPPER TrFI=0F5 HIT0F 27
47 B3119=-771-000 TENSION NUT 1PFI=DTYE (2)
48 B3125=012=-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT fr¥3-3 UG 1)
49 B3125=-527=-000 TAKE=UP SPRING GUIDE fhFU A ENDY 1)
50 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR ThRUN R PoTIRAYT (1)
51 $s-3080610-5P SCTREW T/78-44 L=5.5 FAzoY 178-44 L=5.5 (13
52 $5=8080410=-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,5 kAR 1/8=44 L=3.5 1)
53 §5-7090520~5P SCREW %/64=40 L= 4,5 JIESRIY 9/64=40 L=4,5 1)
54 B3138-527-000 TAKE=UP SPRING ADJUSTING -PLATE B fhbUNTR F3=-0Y13 B 1)
55 B3140=527~000 THREAD TENSION POST . CRPUNSZ ATRYRe S (1)
56 B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE=UP SPRING B TrrUNY R B (1) ]
57 B3137=527=-0A0 THPEAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, fREYNY R PotT 2= (2)
58 B3139-527-0C0 COLLAR TRRUNS R D ON5- (1
59 B3142-527-000 TAKE=UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE TRRUNY R POTTS3 1
60 B3143-527-000 TAKE=UP SPRING GUIDE STUD TEEUNY R NIRERE A0 1)
61 WP=0450801~5D WASHER 4,5x10,0X0,8 ES9 a"% 4. °XT0X0.8 [P}
62 B1449=-526-0C0 REPOSITIONING LEVER SPRING AJRY AT=LAY - N2 1)
63 B1448-526=-0C0 REPOSITIONING LEVER g L/ g VI Rl ()
64 $D=0601171-5P HINGE SCREW D= 6 H=11,7 tuxyt D=6 H=11,7 (
65 S5=7110710-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 INETRDY 11/64-40 L=7 2

Note ((£3C ) #01

Replace this part for stitch specification A", (See p. 18}
BB A OBESIARRTIRRTT (18~— & THBET A1)




5. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
% - THRR




Ref. |Note Part No. : E C Amt.
o. |k 8 & Description ey 8 £ i}év:'lql
Lt
1 101-08553 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT y3yng 9= 1
2 31802-512-0AC-A {BUSHING ASM., FRONT 35u%7 I1AF 72 1
3 “185-8152030-5° SCREW 153/64-28 L=20 FARI™ 15/64-28 L=20 1
4 B1816-512=CAl HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASM, FENA ANV AT 5 2
5 +|$5=28660810=TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FARDY 1/4-40 L=8 (4
6 #01/101-12050 HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASM., A B LEFAIE P MV T 2
7 55-8660530-TF SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FAZD* 1/4-40 L=4 .5 (6)
8 21840-512-0A0 FEED DRIVING CAM ASM, AR A SUF TR 1
9 +185-8150510-7P SCREW 15/%4=2% L= 4.7 FARIY 15/64-28 L=4.7 1y
10 £1803-515-CAD BUSHING ASM., INTFRMEDIATE Y939 ThiR 23 1
11 * 101-08603 PLUNGER BUSHING D.11/83]101-08611 =
* 101-08611 PLUNGER SUSHING AL11/83|939%9 F°5,5%p= 491, 1
12 *+155-8151150-5°P SCREW 15/54-2% L=10.5 FARI™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
13 101-08751 THRUST COLLAR ASM. FEFARFEYE L S 1
14 $8-1200002-00 BSARING 20x42 ANPUYLIN ZOXL2 1)
15 S5-3660610G-TP SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 FARIN 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
16 $5-6110610-7TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 E523% 11/64-40 L=6 1
17 102-07959 HOOK, LEFT ASM, h3 _E3%y 23 1
18 102-07967 HI0K, LEFT ASM, K3 £any 9% &)
19 102-08254 B2S3IN CASE ASM, ACENL -2 22 (2)
20 102=-08205 BN33IN CASE WERY=A (2)
21 102-08304 29B3IN CASE TENSION SPRING YRTFFIVIN 2 (2)
22 $5-2040210-5H SCREW 1/16=-8%0 L=1.6 IWTIEIM 1/16-80 L= 1.6 (2)
23 $5-6560250-TH SCREW 3/32-30 L=1.7 E323™ 3/32-80 L=1.7 2)
24 81£37-528-C0¢ SPRING Y51 $1-21-N%2 {2y
25 $$-6560150-5H4 SCREW 3/32-%3 L=1.3 325" 3/32-80 L=13.2 (2>
26 102-080556 HOOK, RIGHT ASM, By Zax 9z 1
27 102-0&064 HOO0X, RIGHT ASM. h3 ¥ 2= (G D]
28 R%117-051-C00 BOB3IN b ok 2
29 $5-6090810-5P (SCREW 9/64=-40 L= 7.5 L3323 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
30 WP=-0271016=-5D [WASHER 3.7x3x1 E39NAma 3.7x3xX1 2
31 101-11305S [EOB2IN CASE OPENING LEVER Thh“IPutq ?
32 1101-09908 /SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER nILNFINLRA 91 2
33 1101-12407 ISADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER hIamoe% 1A 23 2
34 1 $5-6153040~-5P SCREW 15/64=2% [=30 to2u™ 15/64-28 L=30 2
35 131820-051-000 BO33IN CASE QPENING LEVER LINK | THhANZ Putq1 42 2
36 €a-20200390-00 T0IL WICK } 55 0.1
37 B1£21-051-0CH {CRANK SCREW STUD | Tha“? Pu¥S 9320E°> 2
38 21822-051-000 'SNB3IIN CASE OOESNING LEVER CRANK ThAYZ PUTIoTY 2
39 NS=6110420=-5SP INUT 11744=40 SUN?EYR 11/64-40 2
40 CQ=-2020000~-00 I0IL WICK bl 0.1
41 81823-051-000 50B83IN CASE OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN thA“T Put{97™ %2 2
42 #01| 101-09809 THRUST WASHZR, B hIu“297431 A3A+13 B 2
43 #01| 58-3095321-0¢ NEEDLE 2EARING 9.525x9.52 ZERBARPILIN 9.525X9.52 2
44 101-09205 BUSHING NIIN29TAGL 2
45 101-09007 400K SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT nII™29%1 £y 1
46 $5-9111820-5° ISCREW 11/64-47 L=18 gYRIENLE 11/64-40 L=12 2
47 531860-512-000 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE COVER LECAEAE L] 2
48 §5-7060610-5°P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IRES2I® 3/32-56 L=5.5 6
49 wP-0850002-5P WASHER 2_5x18%1.6 C34*A"2 B.S5X18x1.6 2
50 SM-7082550-5P SCREW M3 L=25 L2 MR L=25S 2
51 *| §5=8151550=5¢P SCREW 15/64=29 L=15 PARY 15/64=-23 L=15 2
52 2P1818-051-800 TYRYST WASHIR, R RYNNTNLT ASARTS E 2
53 R1215=563-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 3USHING, LOWER NIy T G343 2
54 T01-09106 HOOX SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT ¢ nIyMIan T I 1
Note {;£327) #01 ..... Selective part IR AR &

— 10 —




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

FiN ¢



Ref, |Note Part No. N B C . e
No. |z & & Description TEEH T % z’{e.?i
1 $§5«6110710=TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6,5 E532Y% 11/64~40 L=6.5 2
2 101=07001 ROD PIN F2yF3-LUQYEY Ee sy q
3 101-06904 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD AoyF3-tUQY e 1
4 $D=-0900702-TP HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 A% oau™ D=9 H=7 1
5 102-07256 FEED REGULATOR ASM, 7Y $3-tWAs( H= 1
6 §5=4121610-TP SCREW 3/16=-28 L=15,5 £E535% 3/16-28 L=15.5 &E
7 B1513-280-000 TENSION SPRING DS ERN LR 1
B 101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ENPIETYLNS =L0 D 1
9 €5=102121A=5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, 0=10,2 W=17 ASAFST D=10,2 W=12 23 1
10 + | 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4=-40 L=6 PAZYY 1/4-40 L=é )
11 101=08009 OIL SEAL FCPAXTYLNY =00 2 A=) 9
12 L |85-8660810~TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=8 RARUY 1/4-40 (=g 1
13 <|55=8660970=TP SCREW 1/4=-40 L= 8,5 RAZUY 1/4-40 L=g§.5 1
14 B1624-380~000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER AzuLnY - 1
15 RO=0742401-C0 RUBBER RING DFVA 1
T8 102-07108 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW DI VEPL 1
17 B1148=555=0C0 SPRING ' T0Y F3-tY Eeonez 1
18 102-07405 PIN A2UFINEYELS o 1
19 H01/101-07357 STITCH DIAL ASM, AEYT3 92 1
20 $8=6121050-5P SCREW 3/96-28 L= 9,5 E3%0% 3/16~28 L=9.5 1
21 B1649-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW EUNCUNN R FE-FURSY 1
22 NS=6110420=-5P NUT 11/64=40 ouUnRZIYE 11/64=40 1
23 102=-0730¢ SPRING SUSPENSION BRACKET EYNC Nt 2Ry 1
24 NS=56110420-5P NUT 11/64-40 OUNIIYh 11/64=40 1
25 §5=-7110910~-5P SCREW PHESADY 11/64=40 L=8.5 1
26 102=07009 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD AIATRDY QURe 1
27 B1610=-484-000 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ATAT A2UnL 1
28 SS=6661110=5P SCREW 1/4=40 L=11 E520" 1/4-40 L=q1 2
29 $5=2110930~5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=8,7 2h9523% 11/64=40 L=8,75 3
30 B1437~432-000 THRUST COLLAR *2Uns R3AbAY 1
17 #02|B1436-581-800 NEEDLE BEARING B I=FYL AYPULTY B 7
32 SD=0%p0TQ1=TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 AN ALY D=9 N=7 1
33 B1g10-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK YV I-4 A0y Noavy 1
34 §5-4580752=TP SCREW 1/8=40 L=7 CYRZPIAR L 1/8=40 Leg,3 2
35 #03{B1413-512=D00 FEED DOG  3/14" 220N 3716 1
36 101-07753 FEED BAR ASM, IV DEEERVR 1
37 WS~0651510=KP SPRING WASHER 6,5X12,5X1.5 NYRYYAYZ 6.5%12.5%1.5 (1)
38 $§=9151440-CP SCREW 15/44~28 L=14 DURYHS bt 15/44-28 L=14 (1)
39 RE=-0500711=KP SNAP RING 5 Unv32+40 5 1
40 B1604=-012-000-A |FEED BAR SHAFT LV DEIR PV 1
41 $5-8620610=TP SCREW 3/16-37 L=6 FARLY 2716-32 L=6 1
42 101-06003 FEED ROCK SHAFT AINTTTYI 2 1
43 NS~6080>10=-5P NUT  1/R=44 DYN2TYE 1/8-44 1
44 $5-6081210=-5P SCREW 1/8=44 L=12 E32y% 1/8-44 L=12 t
| 45 B1603-155-0A0 FEED ROCKER ASHN, XFYRYS 9F% 0% 1
48 §5-7111310=-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12,8 FLES25Y 11/84-40 L=12.8 (@3]
av 101-0g102 BUSHING RAACATYDN D TIARN 1
48 $5-8681130=5P SCREW 9/32-28 L=11 FARLY 9/32-28 L=11 2
49 €5-147121A=-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=14,72 W=12 ASARoT D=14,72 W=12 73 2
50 $5-8460410=-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=¢ FARDY 1/4-40 L=g (4
5T €Q=-2520000-00 OIL WICK PR 0.4
52 $5-7110910=-5P SCREW FWEIRIY 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
53 101-06805 PLATE A0UFI-PYR(IR 2
S4 B1652=470=000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK - r2)FI-tYRL NgIv 7 2
55 101-06557 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM, ATNTADYSTFT 9E 1
56 §8-6121610=-TP SCREW 3/96-28 L=15,5 E53u% 3/16-28 L=15.5 1)
57 SD=-0900701=TP HINGE SCREW D= ¢ H= 7 Fe LRy D=9 N=7 1
58 NS=4480320=-5P NUT 9/32-28 CYn21ir 9/32-28 1
59 101-06201 BUSHING RINAAIYDY 7 D04 1
60 Q=-2030000-00 OIL WICK 192 0.3
61 101-04458 FEED ROCK CONNCTING ROD ASM, AANTADY Lobuns D= 1
62 N§=-4680320=-5P NUT 9/32-28 OQUhotWr 9/32-28 1
63 101-06656 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASM, P A0YF3-tYIT o= 1
64 $§=7110510=5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=5 FUETRDY 11/64-40 L= 5 1
65 B1633=470-000 STOPPER PLATE A7UFI=PUSL 543 1

L=

Note (i3 } #01 ..... Replace this part for stitch specification A", {See p. 18)
#02 ..... Selective part.
#03 ... Exchanging gauge part. {See p. 22}

BB A"OBESCRNBRTIHRK(18X -6 2HBF AL

EIRER

R = B& (2~ — v THBT A )




33 A 4% - 79 A LRk

7. PRESSER BAR & HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS



Ref. |Note Part No. " E C. Amt.
No. | o & Description TEER & & l;{fﬂ

LN
] B3414-521-000 LIFTING LEVIR LINK HINGE STUD ES™ZEY Y2902 1
2 83431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASXET ne vy 1
3 101-054609 LIFTING LEVER LINK, LEFT [sE 34 Al &L B3 1
4 RE=060000C-K2 SNAP RING ] ER“BbrAT 6 1
5 RE-0QS00000-KD SNAP RING 5 ER™FLAT S 2
[} 83416-552-000 CONNECTING 20D HINGE SCREW EYRPH™ Ik~ FUaun 2
7 $D-0720331~-5P HINSGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 A%L2I™ p=7.24 H=3.3 1
8 S0-0600322=-5D HINGE SCREW D=6 H=Z,2? w2y b=6 H=3,2 1
9 101-25102 LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT EYNPaNYLI9FE 1
10 101-25201 CONNECTING 20D, VERTICAL RN POV LOTUIRN - 1
11 102-160G0 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD LY P77 3IH- 1
12 102-06258 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM, AYIPY DL 93 1
13 WP-0740516-5° WASHER 7.6%11.8%0.5 E3y»n™2  7.4X11.8%0.5 1
14 RO-0371801-010 RUB3ER RING Qo™ 1
15 B1520-552-000 HAND LIFTER AIPTN L™~ 1
16 5§5-7120%10-5P SCREW 3/16-2% L=9 ANEF20™ 3/16-28 L=9 1
17 SD-0630275-5P HINGE SCREW D= %K.35 H= 2.7 Iy D=6.35 H=2.7 1
18 $D-05630301-SP HINGE SCREW D=hH.35 H=3 AN2H™ D=H.35 H=3 1
19 102-06407 TENSION RELZASE PLATE [k A '] 1
20 81522=-180-000 SPRING ARYN® = Nwza 1
21 81531-415-000 SUSPENSION E*¥Po™ 153 n“axhy 1
22 81509-227-009 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR Y1 Fa-tUari™ 1
23 21510-227-000 PRESSER GUIDE B3AR 91 PuTAiv=- 1
24 B1505-227-000-A | PRESSER SPRING 1M1 Fa-tunnz 1
25 SS-7111410-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 FWEF23™ 11/764-40 L=14 i
26 $5=-6090910~-TP SCREW I/6L=40 L=9 E329™ 9/64-40 L=9 1
27 B1501-581-0C0 PRESSER 3AR ER B & 1
28 B1507-552-000 PRESSER BAR GUIDE S3RACKET [ i b A 1
29 81592-541-000 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER tHIHc- DAL 1
30 #01]102-22453 PRESSER FOOT AS™M. 3/16" RN Pz 3116 1
31 #01]102-3685%9 PRESSEZR FOOT AS™M_ 3/14" A.O3/B41 AT 22 3716 1

Note {3E£EC) #01 ..... Exchanging gauge part (See p.22)

TR - P ER(22R - & TERT a W)




8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
& mBa %

T .



Part No.

A R
WA - N

SA-1150451=MZ
PS=0250081-K0
$5=6111610-5P
101-26324

CONNECTING SCREW
SPRING PIN 2,5X8
SCREW 11/64=40 L=16
SUCTION

No. L & Description 2 £,
1 Ce-3030000=-00 OIL WICK 152

2 $5=7110710=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 WEZ22 11/64=40 L=7

3 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER nuys= 7ILe A 491

A B1437~051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER Q= plm BELONHSY FEm9NT
5 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y

6 B3510-512«0A0 OIL RETURN WICK ASM, hoU2-7IlF 7=

7 102-16653 OIL SHAFT ASM, Fort F¥2naus s 93

8 CQ=-2020000~00 0IL WICK 1uo

9 BP=-3000000~00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 EYC=lineia)e

10 102=-16505 OlL TUBE ¥1210o

11 B3554-481~000 HOLDER N2% L7 $¥2=2 ne<7° 4z

12 $5-7110710~5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TREFADY 11/64=40 L=7

13 B3530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW IPAFEEN

14 RO=1952401=00 RUBBER RING oyuue

15 $5§=-7111810=5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=1g INESRIY 11/64-40 L=18
16 102=-16703 OIL TANK ERIERH

17 NS=6110310=-5N NUT 11/64=40 . gunytIr 11/ 44=40

18 BP~-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 E* Z=bne137°

19 B3538~112-000 CORD HOLDER r4InT I

20 $5-7110710=-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 IUEIFFLY 11/64=40 L=7

21 SQ-1110407T-F2Z CONNECTING SCREW FI=-75LTTRDT

22

F2=70LOYYRLS
AP*YIIERy

E325% 11/64-40 L=16
tosgnee

N
~ o

R
0w

§55-2110930-5P
81851=512=000
B1850-512-000
$5-7090910=5P
NS-4090310=5P

SCREW 11/64-40 L=8,7
FILTER SCREEN
BUSHING HOLDER

SCREW 9/64=-40 L= 8,5
NUT  9/44-40

ThI5FIY 1176440 L=8.75
$1-27"% P

$2-19%% NIo°

FWESRYY 9/64-40 L=8,5
QYnITYh 9/64=40

A LA LA
LRSI (=)

BP-3000000-00
NS=6110420=5p
B1834-512-000-4A

VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3
NUT 11/64~40
OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

RN
QUhorYr 11/64=40
Y3~ #3-tYUzxLe

LR R RV
=0 0 0~

B1214=-038-000
B3524=552=000
$§=7110710=-5P

PLUNGER SPRING
PLUNGER THRUST PLATE
SCREW  11/64=40 L=7

34 101=24209 MANIFOLD PINSIC NG 3 ¢

35 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 E* = fpne 70 0,

36 BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 [P L g Ea 0.
B3534=155-000 PLUNGER 905550 ba

7030500 e- AYINTR
JeS5LuN = AYINT I
AWETRIY 11/64-40 L=7

BP=-3000000-C0 VINYL TUBE, WHITE 0=3 SR WL L 7.
42 BP'3000000'00 VINYL TUBE’ WHITE D=3 LY Z=lneq7e 0'
43 101-26803 0IL TUBE HOLDER IFLLETE!

B Al W o alapnp Ao es N a2

N = 2o




9. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
HiE - B LERAR

i
s
28
Ref. |Note Part No. o EiG 5 ?lfenqt
No. | it WoOF Description e ‘ ™
1 101-44780 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. PIN33%3Y D= 1
2 101-44764 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. PI*FANTY 9= IEh
3 101-27504 OIL RESERVOIR PI*53%7Y (1)
T4 08227-555-€00 FELT CUSHION T Y T S LY 7]
s. i#01|101-27702 SEAT PIN3ANTyYw T
[ 101-27801 FILTER SCREEN HOLDER ohPIid¥r 1
7 101-27603 FILTER SCREEN ohP: 1
8 $5=-7701010-5P SCREW 5/16=24 =10 AEZ2™ 5/16-24 L=10 2)
9 R0O-0681901-00 RUB3ER RING oy on )
10 53420-555-0A0 KNEZ PRESS ROD ASM. RS2 EFEAVIEE D)
11 B3420-555-000 KNEE PRESS ROD CH“"PFIII7 1)
12 B3427-122-000 KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKET EY%PT BFLNT pUUSSFH (H
13 S5-9182010~-5N SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 oYh28aM Lk 9/32-20 L=20 (23
14 B3426-552-000 THRUST RING E4%PF 333%2 A5ALSY (N
15 83429-555-000 SPRING EUY™ 75" DIFIH9F N2 (1)
16 83425-555-000 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL EY=Pr™ h1T297" (G D)
17 $$=-9151610-5R SCREW 15/64=2% L=16 avhIs™ILr 15/64-28 1
18 $5-8153010-5§R SCREW 15/64~-28 L=30 FAxy™ 15/64-28 L=3( 1)
19 NS-6150430-5R NUT  15/64-28 0YN2TYr 15/64-28 (2)
20 55-8152080=-5SR SCREW 15/64=28 L=19.5 FARIN 15/64-28 L=19.5 1
21 B3419-552-0A0-A |KNET LIFTER PLATE ROD ASM. E¥% P57 3Fy%9 9% 1
22 B343U-552-0ﬁ5_e" KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, EY“PF43 232 1)
23 83431-552-000-A [KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER E4%PF8 nn- (1
24 55-9661120-CP SCREW 1/4=40 L=10.5 OYAZE*LE 1/4=40 L=10.5 1
25 B3419-122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD E4™PF 8730 )
26 101-25359 KNES PRESS LIFTER ROD ASM. A LIPS 1
27 B8228-125~-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET ] FhEA 1
28 #021101-28205 OIL FILTER A.OB/B4[ P35S 1
Note (i¥5d) #01..... For Except JE JEUT B <
#02.... .For JE JEH

W




EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR STITCH SPECIFICATION ““A”

Nk
B A'"SRABA
e ]
!
Ref [Note Part No. . E. C. Amt.
Nod @z a & Description TEER 1) & I;ei
1 102=-15150 THREAD TENSION ASM, 1,0 frFI9 22 1
2 B3129=-012=-A00 TENSION SPRING TFFI=-TN" 2 A (2}
3| #01|101-35309 THROAT PLATE 3/16" : NS (P=4) 3/16 1
4| #01|q09=-72807 FEED DOG 3/46" 22Ut (1.6 3/16 1
5 B1623-470-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM, AEYTE 7% 1
6 MDP=-170B1100 NEEDLE DPXq7 #1q4q : WU DPXq7 Hq1 )
7| #02{MC=3720008=C0 NEEDLE 37:20 80 nY SY3355 80 ?
Note ((EiC) #01 ... Exchanging gauge part. (See p. 22) RS- VEBR(RN-VEIBETEL)
*02 ..... For JE JEA

All other parts except the above are common to stitch specification "'S". (Except exchanging gauge parts)
FRUA ORI ELE S B TT G- CEBAEERC) i

o TN e



11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

—

N b Hs— e RS REMER

Ref {Note Part No. e il E G . . %mt.
No.f i & escription L] eq.
¢ & T WA P
i 102-18055 BELT COVER ASHM, A ERNY = AP 7EY=F O3 ]
2 102=18006 BELT COVER PLATE AN RN =78 (1)
3 $§§-7110510=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 PWESAYY 11/64-40 L= 5 (&)
4 101-28007 BELT COVER ANy bpye - 1)
5 WP=0621016=~SD WASHER 6,2%13X1 £S5 ht 3 6,2X13X1 (1)
& §5-7150T40=-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ThEsauY 15/64=-28 L=7 &P
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AR RS = D5 1= 1)
8 $K-3482500-5C W0OD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 | ZWEYEIY D=4.8 L=25 (2}
? WP=0501016-5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 l E39ent2 5%10,5X1 (2}
10 83201-012-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. SRTE U-F (1
B B3125-012=000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 2 T T+r¥3-5 TUr ot [&D)]
12 83129=-012-Bp0 TENSION SPRING B (pF3-3 N*2 B (1)
13 B3126=-012-000 TENSIOK DISC {hF3-34%3 ()
14 §5=7110840=5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=7,8 TWESayt 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
15 WP=0501016=5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 _— E54%h*2 5x10,5X1 (1)
16 B3223-012-0A0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM, = Tr3F ArFa-LlRs=a%4f 2% [&B)
17 B3204=012-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASM, | fR7E3 A 93 ()
18 83214=-012=0A0 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM, [ TR7£0RT 72 1)
19 $5=2110510=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 | FABDY 17/64=40 L=5 (n
20 B3229-012-000 REhgE GLAND o Ry ol g RGNV JHESS (1
24 §5=7110410=5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=4 f' } TRESZLY 11764-40 L= & 1
22 832°28-012-000 RUBBER BRAKE i BARS =AYbk (1
23 B3212-012-000 SPINDLE {r7%9° 7 N
24 $D=0490261=5P HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 g yxyY D=4 ,9 H=2,6 (1}
25 B3217-012-000 STQP LATCH - eyl (D
26 5§=-7081310~-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.,5 7nES525 1/8=44 L=12,5 &R}

- 19 —




12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
NI b Ai— e Rk & R RBGR (X BA)

Ref.{Note Part No o E C " . %mL
No.| itz & escription = i eq.
e oa & THEH 55 |
4 102"18063 BELT CDVER ASH. '\““J"TJ”“‘ ‘f}?#‘j.—? 9: 1
? 102-18006 BELT COVER PLATE AV RAAY =73 (1)
3 §5-7110510=8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 L322 11/64=40 L= 5 (6)
4 101-28007 BELT COVER AYHRRAY - 1)
5 WP=-0621016-5D WASHER 6,2X13x1 By nt 2 6,2X13x1 (1
6 §$5-7150740~-5P SCREW 15764-28 L=7 hEIRLY 15/64-28 L=7 1)
7 100-3910% BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AV RANY - BT 1= 1)
8 $K~3482500-5¢C WO0D SCREW D=4,8 L=25 T2 D=b4,R L=25 (2)
9 WP=0501016=-5SC WASHEP 5X10,5X1 EZHShR 541051 (2)
10 63204=116-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM, {r3%y-% 72 1
1 B3125=-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 1rF3-2 FTUL (2)
12 B3129-012-BrQ TENSIOK SPRING B 1+¥3-L Nv 32 B (2)
13 B3126-012-0060 TENSION DISC fFF3=293 (4)
14 §5=7110840=-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=7,8 WEIRYY 11/54-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 WP=0501016-5C WASHER 5X10,5X1 ESY SR S0, 59X (2)
16 B3223-012-0A0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM, 1h7F TPFI-LERN =G4S 032 (2)
17 G3204-116~CCO BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASM, S L LN 1)
18 63213-116=000 THREAD GUIDE 1rIFFRPUTS 1)
19 B3214=012-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM, p {r750° 02 72 1
20 $5-8110510=-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 prRuY 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
e B83229-012-000 BRAKE CLAMP TAr =AY F ATI1R I&D)
22 $§-7110410=-5P CREW 11/64-40 L=4 FWLI32Y 11/64=40 L= 4 1)
23 B32728=-012-000 RUBBER BRAXE PR =AY R 1)
24 G3212=116-0A0 THREAD WINDER SHAFT ASH, {F2FEYND J2 1)
25 B3210=771-000 BOBBIN SET SPRING feEvy RAANR (1)
26 B3224=7T71=000 COLLAR L7070 N3=- ¢1)
27 §D=0490261~5P HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2,6 FY Ryt D=4.9 H=2.6 (13}
28 63217-116=0C0 BOBBIN PRESSER ThES oAnT (1
29 §S=7081310=SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 WESRYY 1/8=44 L=12,5 (1)

_ 20 —



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
PR

1

Ref. [Note Part No. Desecription E. & i %
No. [itad i & i

1 101-22550 THRTAN STAND AGH, 1r359=F 22

2 * E3332-704-LCB T4RZA4D SUTDE ASY. A.03/R6)THT 2T 3 22

3 B3313-704-L00 T434) 5ylops 1hZ%

4 * SM-5061510-5¢C STRIW M5 L=15% 8,33/ EF225 M5 L=15

5 " B3318-704-L00=-3 |T4x34aD 3UIDZ ARM JOINT ALCT/R6) TRATITN uaAnto™

[ B3311-704=230 SPOJL RSST RID 2WIITR CAP ot LA b A

? 53313-555=-920 SPDOJIL REST RID, UPPER 1F3FHY- 9z

kS B3I305-704-000-4 4SPJJL 55T ROD JOINT {rITREN-JFN T

9 NM=605C23501-SE NUT M3X2.3 ; oWAZTYE MSXJ.% 11
13 SM-4051425-SE SCREW M3x7.3 L=14 FAM IS MY, 8 L =g
11 * B3322-724-L00 SPOIL RETAINER B O3 FE I APIEILEN A

12 * B3320-704-LGOQ-A |SPOOL °IN 4. 03786 1R854
13 B3311-012-200 SPODL RIST CUSHIDNM TRIFITEN
14 * F3303-704-L00-4 SPOJIL REST A.03/26[THRIF279"3
15 p3I3IZ1-555-000 SPOIL 2287 R2D, LOBAHER fEIFLM= 33
16 * B3302-704-L0OB-2 |3P0OOL %3ST 1RM .03 /KL ARRESTF(D)
17 B3317=734-020 NJT  C15 {RIAFRN= PATIE
13 WP=1702620-50 wisH43I3  17x39A2 .5 ot s G e T B T
19 W3=14563202-4R SPRINS Wag+H=2 [ S e TR T oy S A o) 4 e
20 MAa0=11332370 STASLF b o Sl i L
21 * WS=0517002-kKN SPRINS WASHER S5.1%3,5%1.73 8.03/35 N2 5 149.2%1.3
22 * NM=-4057231-SE NIT M3XT.3 a,23/26| 0Yn2 Ut MSxD.3 1Ll
23 MTJ=-yw334100 V=37LT, &1 INCH VARILE L1705

- 21 _



AT IR b L0 S! 8joy ajpaau jo azis By
= 8GLEC- NO_. 691l62-¢0L LG162-201 OOO N_.m £€1914 4 PO6EL-LOL mommm._.o,_. Qvam FO— v'se l o]
T - I ....Ommmw -¢ol Mm-.mww,.,wo_. o mmmmN.Nmu\— O0N- Npm mvw—,mH\ ‘ mohmh.wo‘_,. 3 mﬂu—mm 101 80Z9¢E- _.Ow l .Hﬂll!. v/€ N
i i |N|m|mm|um.NO_. vwwmw ol [ 9588Z-201 ,‘OOE LS EL9LE howmh‘ 10t v OOm.ulmm LOL mo 19¢g-101 m.w.._.. 8/5 W
8G.LE-20L mmiwmw.wo_. V-HV1-9¢5-¢ovl g V-1v1-925-20vLg | OOJ.N_.m‘m_...W_.m ‘ lwnwmm\. 101 mmumMmul:uu— ‘n\voomm.‘:‘uﬂ‘\\\\..wp /1 b
6G9.€£-201 8562220l v-HVA-925c0vLg Vv A 926 20vL8 00X-ZiS-€19ldg 00EEL 101 008LE-10L ¥08SE-LOL 56 8/t A
mmwwm.mcﬂ.i , @mmwm.moﬂ.i: v HYH 95 C0r1L 8 V-IYH-92G20v 19 00H-215-€1919 L0ZeL- 101 L0LLE-10L G0LSE-101L 6L 91/G H
Bl 066G/ E- NO_‘l - 06422201 V' HY D95 ¢0b L8 Vv 92520vLg -OOO|N _.m.m—w._.,m Z01EL- 101 £0vLC-coL 9095E-101 1L ZE/B 3]
r‘\m‘Omm,NO_. L6922 ¢oL Y-4v492520rLg v Jd@ 9¢s-covLd 004-21G-€1919 £00€L-101 Z09.E-101 L0SSE- 101 r9 v/l El
LSvLE-20L rAsTAATAIE : hwm.mm..mm_ mmw\mlm No_ i Ooww—mm 1918 906¢24-101 y0€L2-201L 80tGE-LOL 9'q CE/L 3
F mmmwmw.w\o‘_‘.‘ . mmvmw..wlm.u— N M‘u_,qﬁ_ m_mm mov_m_. 1 v JQD.wwm Zov L8 00a-¢Ls-€19189 £08ZL-10L €0G6LE-L0L 60£SE-10L 24 9l/€ a
Ommom'wo.._.. | vsece 2ol V- D/.\U 9¢6-20v1g V-0V 9cs Nn::m: W.Dmu.w—m.mpopm_ 80L2ZL-101 GS0Z.2-201 OONWM.FO— ot ZE/S 2
) LS99€-201L - 66¢¢c-201 V- Od..m 9¢s-¢ovlg q‘Od\m‘wmmdom‘_.‘m 0015e-20L 808-c1l5€1918, 90LLZ-201 LOLSE- L0l e 8/1 g
w9 £ A wb £ 4 AW wi qau
610 D g ié b yibua yang yibua| yaing
S M| Tt
(B) Y Y i o IyblY AT RS ® L @ % a4 CT
wse 100y Jassaly wse 100} 1assalg | wse dwepd apasp ‘wse dwed ajpoap fop paaqy aieid jeouy ] : azis afineb a|paap
L o i
m:c:wo_,,,_mn.a“;__mﬁoﬂ cuwr:“_oo i i S ¥ .o“m H::M
8 ‘ 9 g v £ z | B
EY VRS —LWT

S1HVd 39NVYO DNIDNVYHIX3 40 318Vl ‘vl

— 22 =



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS F 5]
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page Ref Part No. Page  Ref
ot -} No & & " No. aE No aE R\ No
31440-524-000 3 2 133129-526-020 8 42 |p3148-555-403 > 11
8£-330002-00 1% 9 |31441-525-000 8 4 [33132-051-000 3 46 |p3301-555-p00 21 1s
BP-3000002-00 16 18 |31442-526-000 3 6 |33134-521-000 3 40 |p3393-555-000 51 7
BP-3000023-00 16 31 316443-526-000 3 19 33137-527-040 ) 57 DR227-555-£00 17 4
BP-3000092-00 16 35 31445-526=04A0 ] 25 33133-512-000 2 40
BP-3000002-00 16 36 3146447=526-000 3 23 33138-527-000 8 54
BP-3000022-20 16 41 31448=-5254-000 8 53 33139=527-000 3 53 53204~116-0A0 20 10
8P-3000032-00 15 42 131449-526-000 3 62 |33140-527-000 2SS |53204-118-0c0 2 17
B1111-563-000 2 35 31450=-528-000 ) 28 33141-527-000 3 50 53212-115%0A0 Eg 24
B1118-522-300 2 2 |31453-526-003 6 25 |33142-527-000 8 59 |e3a13=118-009 0 18
B1119-522-000 2 3 [31455-526-000 8 18 [33143-527-000 8 80 [33217-116-000 29 28
B1133-051-000 2 33 31501-581-000 14 27 33201-012-0Aa0 19 10
B1131-528-000 2 33 31502-541-000 14 29 33204-012-0A0 19 a7
B1140-525=-000 2 24 31505-227-000-A 14 24 33210-771-000 20 25 MA0-11532000 21 20
B1148-555-000 12 17 31507-552~-000 14 28 33212-012-000 19 23 MC-3720028=-00 18 7
B1202-512-000 4 14 31509-227-000 14 202 33214=-012=04A0 19 18 MDP-1708B1100 18 4]
B1203-512-000 4 19 31510=-227-000 14 23 33214-012-04A0 20 19 MOP-17031400 6 47
B1205-528%=-000 4 20 31510-5256-000-4 6 24 33214=-047-000 2 10 MTJ-vM304100 21 23
B1213-525-0A0 4 i 31513-280-000 12 7 33216-047-000 2 N2
B1214~019-000 4 15 31523-552-000 14 15 33217-012-000 19 25
B1214-03%-000 16 38 31522-182-000 14 20 33223-012-3a0 19 16 NM=-6050001=~SE 21 9
B1302~512-000 4 25 31531-415-000 14 24 33223-012-0A0 20 16 NM=-6250021-SE " 21 22
B1401-524-0A0 ] 2 31603-155-0420 12 45 33224-771-020 20 26 NM-6350001-5P 2 5
B1401-525-000 b 4 31604-012-000~-A 12 40 33228-012-000 19 22 NM=6050031-5sP 3 20
B1402~-526=-3A0-4 22 5-3[31613-434-000 12 27 3322%8-012-300 20 23 NM-46050550-50D 8 3
B1402-524=3A0-A4 22 6-3131612-512-000 1.2 55 3322%-212-0020 19 20 NS-6030210-52 12 43
B14032=525-CAJ-a 22 '5-¢ [31613-512-308 22 3-3033229-012-000 20 24 NS-6090310-5P 16 30
B1402-525~-CAd=-A 22 6-C |31613-512-¢00 22 4= 133302-704-LC8 21 2 N5-61103310-5N 16 5%
B1402-525-DAL~A & 41 31613-512-000 12 35 33302-704-L0R=-A 21 16 NS-46110313-5P 2 &
B1402-526-DAL-A 22 5-0 (31613-512-000 22 4-p |33303-704-L00-4 21 14 N§-6110423=-5P 10 39
B1402-526=DAR=-A [ 36 31613-512-€03 2:2 4-£133335-704-000-4 21 3 NS-6110420-5P 1?2 22
B1402=-52%4~DAR-A 22 6=D |31613-512-FQ0 22 4=F[33311-3012-000 21 13 NS~-6110420-5SP 12 24
B1402-526-000 6 37 31613-512-500 22 4=5133311-704-000 21 6 NS-6110420-5P 15 32
B1402-524%-000 6 42 31613-512-H00 22 4=+ 33317-704-009 21 17 N§-6150310=57 L 3
81402-520-FAL-a 22 5-F [31613-512-x00 22 4-¢[33318-704-L00-8 21 5 NS-6150312-5P 4 43
B1402-525-FAR-A 22 &-F [31613-512-L00 22 “4~-1 [33319-704-L00 21 3 NS-6150432-5R 17 19
81402-526-GAL-A 22 5-5 [31613-512-M00 22 4-%[33320-704-L00-4 21 12 NS-6520311-5P 3 33
B1402-525-GAR=-A 22 6-5 [31613-512-N00 22 4-N[33322-704-L00 23 1 NS-658032])-5P 4 34
B1402-526~HAL=A 22 5-4 |31613-512-200 22 4-2(33413-227-000 2 4 NS-668032)=5P 12 358
B1402-526-HAR-A 22 6-4 {31623-477-04A0 18 5 33414-581-000 14 1 NS-653032)=~5pP 12 62
B1402-526-KAL-& 272 §5~¢ |31624-382-000 12 14 33416-552-000 14 &
B1402-526-KAR-A 22 6=¢ {31633-470-000 12 65 33419-122-000 17 25
B1402-526-LAL-A 22 5-L 131635-581=-800 12 3 33419-552~0A0-8 17 21 25-0250081-x0 16 23
B1402-526-LAR-A 22 6-L {31637-432-000 12 30 |33423-555-0A0 1% 1D PS-0400222-¢0 6 23
B1403-526-000 6 39 [31649-151-000 12 21 |[33420-555-000 17 1 25-0430562-¢P 3 32
B1403-526=-000 ) 44 31652-473-000 12 54 33425-555-000 T, 16 PT=0301300-50 6 15
Bi1406=526-000 b 3 31802-512-0A0=-4 10 2 33426-552-000 17 14
B1405-526-000 b 5 31803-515-0A0 10 10 33427-122-020 1T 12
B1406-526-000 6 6 31315-5563-000 10 53 33429-555-000 17 15 RE=-0500023-x0 14 S
B1407-525-000 6 7 31816-512-040 18 4 33430-552-0A0 17 22 RE=-0500711-KP 12 3%
B1408-526-000 4 10 [31813-057-800 10 52 [33431-552-000-A 17 23 RE-0600033-K0 14 4
B1409-5256-000 6 g |31822-051-000 10 35 [33431-581-000 14 2 | RE-0720002-K0 & 27
B1412-526-000 5 13 [31821-051-000 10 37 |33508-512-000 16 3 R0-0371831-00 4 3
B1412-526-0A0 5 9 31822-051-300 12 28 33512-512-0A0 146 5 RO-0371821-00 14 14
B1415-5256=-000 ) 10 31823-051-000 il 41 33524-552-000 16 39 RO=0581921-00 i ]
B1416=523-000 & 11 31834-512-000-4 14 33 83533-555=-000 14 13 RO-0742421-00 12 1.5
81417-526-000 6 32 31837-528-00¢C 10 24 33534-155-000 16 ki R0O-1952401-00 16 14
B1418-526-000 A 33 31842-512-04a0 10 8 83538-112-000 16 19
B1419-526-000 b 34 31853-512-000 16 28 33554-481-000 16 14
B1420-526~-0A0 & 35 31851-512-000 16 27 38228-125-000 T 27 $3=-1230002-00 10 14
B1423-051-000 2 29 |31860-512-000 10 47 |39117-0%1-000 19 23 $8-3095321-0¢ 10 43
B1423-525-000 6 30 |31905-523-040 4 2 $D-0470281-5P 3 41
B1425-526-000 ] 12 31907-526-0A0 4 i SD-3490251-5P 19 24
B1425-5256-000 6 L6 33119-771-000 3 47 €@=2023022-00 4 4 SD-06490261-5P 20 27
B1427-526-000 3 27 33120-125-000 8 46 €a=-2320023-00 4 3 $p-0530322-50 14 8
B1429-528-0A0 6 19 33125-012-030 8 48 CQ-2320003-00 10 36 5p-0631171-5P 8 54
31431-526-000 8 16 83125-012~000 19 11 €Q-2220023-00 10 40 SD-0630275-5P 14 17
31431-528-000 8 28 33125=-012-000 20 11 €Q@-20200030-00 1% 5 $0-0530301-5P 14 18
31432-528-000 g8 29 3318-527-000 8 49 €0-2022001-00 16 3 $p-0720331-5P 14 7
31434~-528=0A0 2 Q 33126-012-000 19 13 €a-2520003-00 4 5 $0-0%30701~-TP 4 37
31434-528-000 8 1.3 33125-012-000 20 13 CQ~2520032-00 5 20 $0=-0900721-19 12 4574
31435-5256-000 8 12 33126-051-000 B8 43 €2-25200213-00 12 51 5p-09007021-12 12 57
31436-526-000 8 15 [33127-051-000 3 33 [ca-3030023-20 & 12 |sp-0900702-TP 12 4
31437-051-000 16 4 33127-527-000 8 39 €a-3030002-00 12 60 SK=3482500~-5¢C 19 8
31437-526-004 3 11 33128-051-000 3 36 €a-37397023-00 16 1 SK=-348250)-5S¢C 20 8
31437-525-000 8 14 33128-527-000 3 56 £$-122121A-5H 12 9 SM-4051405=-S¢ 21 10
31438-526-000 3 10 33129-012=-A00 18 2 CS-147121A-5H i 49 SM-6261610-5¢C 21 4
31439-528-000 3 I 33129-012-800 19 g2 SM-7082550~-5P 10 50
3144J0-526-0A0 8 1 33129-012-800 20 12 SQ-1110401-M7 16 21

S




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . F 5|

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
% 2 " No. LoE 3 H No. L 3 -] No. aE =1 No.
sa-1150451-M2 16 22 |s$5-81107523-5P 5 17 |101-07506 12 g |122-02703 4 6
§5-204021J3-5H 10 22 §5-83130750~-5P 3 21 121-07753 12 36 102-02752 4 1
$5-2090710-5P 2 39 $5-8111610-5P 6 18 101-9%8007 12 11 | 102-D4162 6 22
§5-2090712-5P 2 43 $5-8150510-TP 10 9 191-18553 10 1 102-04170 6 1
$5-2110922-TP 2 48 §5-8150712-5P 8 30 101-28603 10 11 |192-04402 6 16
$§-2110933-5P - 12 29 $5-315115J-5° 10 12 101-08611 10 11 102-24758 & 30
$5-2110932-5P 16 26 55-815155)=-5P 4 9 191~-08751 10 13 132-04907 4 32
§§-31090610-5P 2 25 $5-8151550-5P & 18 | 191-09007 10 &5 |122-05003 4 33
§$-505031)-5P [ 4G $5-2151552=5P 190 51 101-29105 10 54 102-35131 4 35
§5-50460313-5P 5 45 $S-8152033-5°7 10 3 101-29205 10 44 |102-0520 4 38
§5-5090422-5P 6 29 $55-815208J-5R 17 20 101-07809 10 42 102-05359 4 39
$5-5390611-5P 2 3s $5-815301J0=-5R 1.7 18 101-09908 10 32, 102-054079 4 28
55-6031213=-5P 12 44 $5-8520610-TP 12 41 101-11805 - 10 31 102-35503 4 29
$5-6090513-5P 6 31 $5-8660530-TP 10 7 191-12053 10 s |102-06258 14 12
$5-6090812-5P 10 29 55-85660610=TP 10 15 101-12407 10 33 102-06407 14 19
$5=-6290913-TP 14 26 §5-865403612-TP 12 10 121-22000 4 42 102-07007 12 26
$$=6110430-TP 3 26 55-8660610-TP 12 50 101-2420¢4 2 9 102=-07108%8 12 16
§5-6110522-7TP 4 41 $5-35608120-TP 10 5 101-24501 8 37 102-07256 12 1
55-6110612-7TP 10 16 $5-8650810-TF 12 12 101-25102 14 9 132'07'3053 12 23
$5-6110712-TP 12 1 55-8650972-TP 12 1.5 121-25201 14 10 ?02—3?402 12 18
$5-6111012-5° 8 22 $5-545380540=5P 4 13 | 101-25359 17 25 102-07953 10 17
$5-6111613=5° 16 24 $5-8530732-5P 4 23 101-256209 16 34 102-27%967 10 13
$$-6121050-5° 12 20 |s5-8581133-5P 12 48 [191-25324 15 25 |102-03055 10 26
$5-6121610-TP 4 36 $5-8581653-T° 4 21 101-256803 14 43 132-238064 12 27
$5-612161J-TP 4 40 |[ss-9111012-5°F 2 31 |101-27504 17 z |102-03205 10 20
$5-6121610-TP 12 4 $5-9111822-5P 10 46 10127603 17 2 102-08254 10 19
$5-6121612-TP 12 56 $5=-2151440-CP 12 38 101-27702 17 5 102-08304 10 21
$5-61530642-5P 10 34 [55-9151612-8% 1717 {1p91-27301 17 5 |102-16609 3 3
$5-6560150-5H 10 25 |55-9132010-5N 17 13 ly91-28007 19 . |192-15051 3 42
55-635025]~TH 10 23 |s5-9661123-CP 17 24 [131-28007 20 4 [|102-15150 139 1
$5-65R0752~TP 12 34 101-28205 17 23 102-15158 3 25
§5-65621212-5° % R 101-2%457 21 3 |102-16000 1% N
§5-65621210-5° 8 34 | TA-0370501-M0 & 21 |431-35101 22 1.3 |102-16505 16 10
§5-6561110-5°P 4 16 | TA=0550604-RD 217 |131-35207 33 1-¢ |102-16653 15 7
§5-6%51112-5P 12 2% | TA=0750736-RD 219 |191-35309 13 3 |102-16703 16 1%
$5-7060613-5° 10 48 | TA-1250604-R0 2 13 |131-353n3 23 1-p |102-18005% 19 2
$5-7081310-5P 19 26 | TA-1250405-RO 2 23 |131-35408 22 1-£ |102-18006 70 2
§5-7081310-5P 20 27 | TA-1250524=R0 2 14 {4131-35507 23 1-F 17122-13055 19 1
§5-7090523-5P 2 TA-1250534=0 215 |131-35505 33 _5 |102-18063 20 1
$S-7090523-5P 8 53 | TA-1250504-RD 223 |431-35705 >3 1-n |102-22255 22 7
§5-7290533-5°P 2 17 TA=2351004-R0 2 16 101-35804 23 1=¢ 102=-22354 22 7
§$5=7290620~-TFP 8 3 101-35000 22 1= 102=22453 ;A 30
§§-7090913-5P 1% 29 101-35109% 22 1-¥ 102-22453 22 74
$5-7110413-5P 1921 WP=0371015-50 19 30 |131-35208 2> 1.y |102-22552 22 7
$5-7110412-5P 20 22 | 4P-0452321-5D 2 81 |101-3%406 33 g-5 |102-22651 27 7
55-7110512-5P 2 20 | 4P-0480855-5P 2 30 |[131-37503 s 47  |102-22750 22 7
$5-7110512-s°P 2 37 [ WP-0501015-5¢C 19 9 1131-37593 22 ooy |102-22859 22 7
$$-7110510-5P 12 64 | wP-0501015=5¢C 19 15 14131-37402 33 5_p |102-22958 22 7
$5-7110510=5°P 19 3 AP=0501015-5C 20 9 i131-37701 53 74 [102-23253 22 7
S5-7110510-5P 20 3 | wP-0501015-5¢C 20 15 |131-137109 37 5. [Y02-23250 22 7
$5-7110712-5° 8 65 | WP~0621C15-5D 19 5 |1p1-37902 23 5. [102-23550 22 7
$S-7110710=-5° 16 2 AP-0621015=5S0D 20 3 101-33%035 32 2o 132-23?53 22 7
$5-7110712-5P 15 12 WP-0740514=SP 14 13 131-338135 22 3 sy 102-25700 22 4
§5-711071)-5P 16 20 |wp-03850002-5P 13 49 |431-32103 53 5.3 |102-27105 22 2
§5-7110712-5P 16 40 | wP=1702503-50 21 18 |101-44784 17 3 " |1a2-27245 22 2-
$$-7110740-TP 3 24 | W5-0510002-KN 21 21 {191-44730 17 7 [102-27304 22 2
$5-7110845-SP 193 14 WS=-0651513-KkP 12 it 191-4690% > 49 192-2?&03 22 2
$S$=71108402-5P 20 14 W5=16463202-KR 21 19 131-456504 2 Wb 1u2=-28559 22 5
$5-7110912-5P 2 1 131-72708 >3 . 133—38567 22 5
S5-7110612-5° 12 2.5 101-72807 18 4 10;‘,8856 22 S
§$5=7110912-5P 12 32 100-321053 19 7 191-72237 22 1-p 1.02-28864 22 &
§5-7111120-5° 2 27 130-39105 20 7 101-72904 22 TaE 132-23955 2:2 S
$s=-7111312-7° <] 14 101=-30410 2 45 131-73203 22 R-p 102_299?3 22 6
$5-71113120-7TP 12 46 121-32659 2 50 131-73122 22 T “‘\32"29131 22 5
$5-7111412-5P 14 25 [101-22200 2 34 |4131-73291 33 3y |102-29169 22 6
§5-711181)=5P 16 15 101-02253 2 32 101-73%070 22 T 102-35651 22 ]
$$-7120912=5P 14 1% 101-03109 [A 27 131_?3503' 22 A 102-35750 22 3
$5-7150740-5° 19 ) 121-23405% 4 25 131-73507 22 3_v 102-3585%9 14 31
§§=7150742-5°F 20 6 10%-35609 14 3 101-73736 22 T-y 102-354859 22 2
§5=75621042-5P 2 13 101=04003 12 42 101-73304 32 2.3 102—3595§ 22 R
§$-7681752-TP & 22 101-06102 12 47 [132-33301 > 21 102-37055 22 3
$5-7701010~-5P N7 2 101-26201 12 5% 192-93509 > 42 102=-37451 33 2
55-8030310-7TP 5] 26 101-206458 12 61 102-27603 2 i 102=-37552 - 8
$$-8030413-TP 8 52 101-04557 12 55 102-275657 > 3 132-37659 :2 8
55-8280610-5°P 3 S1 101-05456 12 63 192-30737 5 7 102-37758 22 8
$5-308066)-TP 6 38 | 101-05805 1253 |132-02355 S
$5=3080650-TF 5 43 101=25924 12 3 1992-91202 > o
$5-3110510-5°P 19 19 101-07001 12 2 132-92535 . 24
55-8110513-5P 20 20 101-77357 1219 1152-232653 & 17

| B SO R B B | [
o w

AL MmMm o

1 &I & KL%

O WW Rl L L € EMMEOMOWWNRLL £

(]

A mMT Lo

— 24 —



92059585070}

RSO0

Xx0 '.?.o o%eseseselel R
e
R e
. oq"::o,.....:...:.:.:.:. _
X o0o0a S0 ecetogetoleteleRet . 2o
:‘ : > oefes ..’:: ::::E:E::g:::}‘oe’
X oottt ..;._.'. 7. :.: olele% :.o::::.:é:{:.‘:::o.o:o%.o_
X
o
L X )
.... )
1000%0%0%% %%
oSaoetetetated oSele’
R e e

Address : 23-3, Kabuki-cho 1-chome, Shinjuku-ku, o
Tokyo 160, Japan T182
Cabki» - JUKI TOKYO A OH-HFEHENHNNE S o201 TEL(4805 1111140485
Telex -122967,232-2301
Phone . 07 {205) 1183 1189, 1190

Printed in Japan (1



